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NATIONAL COUNCIL OF PROVINCES 

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 149 

DATE OF QUESTION: 16 MARCH 2012 

 

149. Mr Z Mlenzana (COPE-EC) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development:  

(1) Whether the Judicial Service Commission (JSC) has any policy guidelines or a 

judges’ rule book on what constitutes gross misconduct by judges; if not, why not; 

if so, what are the relevant details; 

(2) whether the document is accessible to all judges; if not, why not; if so, how current 

are the rules;   

(3) whether the rules have been (a) shared, (b) practiced and (c) implemented by all 

judges; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details; 

(4) whether the rule book recommends any penalties that are prosecutable for (a) 

gross negligence, (b) misconduct and (c) drunkenness by members of the judiciary 

on or off work; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant 

details in each case; 

(5) what (a) is the current record of penalties against members of the judiciary from 1 

January 2011 to 29 February 2012 and (b) are the longest unresolved cases that 

are pending any action by the JSC in this regard?  

CW199E 

REPLY:- 

(1) Yes.  Section 177 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 

provides that a judge may be removed from office only if the Judicial Service 

Commission finds that the judge concerned suffers from an incapacity, is grossly 

incompetent or is guilty of gross misconduct; and the National Assembly calls for 

that judge to be removed, by a resolution adopted with a supporting vote of at least 
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two-thirds of its members.  Section 180 (b) of the Constitution further provides that 

national legislation may provide for any matter concerning the administration of 

justice that is not dealt with in the Constitution, including procedures for dealing 

with complaints about judicial officers.  Section 14 of the Judicial Service 

Commission Act, 1994 as amended provides for grounds upon which a complaint 

against a judge may be lodged which includes, amongst others, incapacity giving 

rise to a judge’s inability to perform functions of judicial office in accordance with 

prevailing standards, or gross incompetence, or gross misconduct, as envisaged in 

section 177(1) of the Constitution. 

 

Section 12 of the Judicial Service Commission Act further provides for the Code of 

Judicial Conduct to be compiled by the Chief Justice, acting in consultation with the 

Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development and tabled before Parliament 

for approval.  The Code for Judicial Conduct will serve as the prevailing standard 

of judicial conduct, which judges must adhere to.  This Code has been compiled 

and tabled in parliament by the Minister in November 2011.  It is currently being 

considered by the Ad Hoc Joint Committee on Code of Judicial Conduct and the 

Regulations on Judges’ Disclosure of Registrable Interests. 

 

(2) Yes.  The Constitution, the Judicial Service Commission Act, 1994 and the Code of 

Judicial Conduct are accessible to all judges.  The Code of Judicial Conduct was 

compiled by the Chief Justice in his capacity as the Head of the Judiciary.  

 

(3)(a,b&c)  The Code of Judicial Conduct has been tabled before Parliament and is still to 

be approved by Parliament. 

 

(4)(a,b&c)  Section 14(4) of the Judicial Service Commission Act, 1994 provides for the 

grounds upon which any complaint against a judge may be lodged which include, 

amongst others, incapacity giving rise to a judge’s inability to perform functions of 

judicial office in accordance with prevailing standards, or gross incompetence, or 

gross misconduct, as envisaged in section 177(1) of the Constitution; any willful or 

grossly negligent breach of the Code of Judicial Conduct; and any other willful or 

grossly negligent conduct that is incompatible with or unbecoming the holding of 

judicial office, including any conduct that is prejudicial to the independence, 
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impartiality, dignity, accessibility, efficiency or effectiveness of the courts.  The 

Judicial Service Commission Act distinguishes between impeachable complaints 

and serious non impeachable complaints.  Section 17(8) of the Judicial Service 

Commission Act provides for a range of remedial steps that could be imposed in 

respect of judges who have been found to have behaved in a manner that is 

unbecoming of a judge.  These remedial steps include, apologising to the 

complainant, a reprimand, a written warning, any form of compensation, 

counseling, attendance of a specific training course; or any other corrective 

measure. 

 

(5)(a) There are three judges who were found guilty of conduct unbecoming of a judge 

and were reprimanded for having delayed their judgments, unduly.  (b)  The 

longest unresolved complaint is the complaint involving Judge Motata of the North 

and South Gauteng High Court. 


